
UldTED EVAi~ Gb.LlCAL CHLJ.{CH 
FINANCIAL RE.PORT 
JAiWARY 1965 

RECEIPTS GENERAL & 
BENEVOLENCE FUND 
Regular envelopes 
Building fund envelopes 
Holiday envelopes 
Communion envelopes 
Initial envelopes 
Self denial envelopes 
World service 
Oyster supper 
Other donations 
Total receipts 
EXPENDITURES 
GENERAL FUND-
Salaries 
Fuel oil church 
Gas & electric church 
Organ service 
Church cleaning 
Repairs- bldg.& equip. 
Water 
Telephone- church 
Insurance- church 
Gas & electric-parsonage 
Telephone- parsonage 
Fuel oil- parsonage 
Church equipment 
Church supplies 
Music 
Church office 
FICA tax 
Organist expenses 
Church pinic 
Church notices 
Church paper 
Flowers & decorations 
Poor fund 
Petty cash 
Car allowance & repairs 
gas & oil 
Hospital insurance 
Pension & relief 
Assistant Pastors 
Pastor Emeritus 
Receptions 
Choir 
Youth director 
Totals 
EXPENDITURES -

JANUARY 
1965 

$3,214.15 
253.70 
114.25 
233.68 
140.20 

17.00 

.Jl)l , 626. 00 
263.22 
116.71 

97.64 
8.00 

29.25 
46 . 26 

715.01 
11.67 
11.31 
24.53 

127.06 
80.88 

392:-60 
85.65 
35.00 

29.75 
38.50 
(8.00) 

201 .01 

412.50 

253 .70 

94 .40 

A ,731.92 

BENEVOLENCE FU1fD $ 
Central Atlantic conference -
Baltimore Federation 
United Church Home 
Other Benevolences 75.00 

YEAR TO 
DATE 

-w3,214.15 
253.70 
114.25 
233.68 
140.20 

17.00 
... ,3, 972. 98 

~1 ,626.00 
263.22 
116.71 

97.64 
8.00 

29 . 25 
46.26 

715.01 
11.67 
11.31 
24.53 

127.06 
80.88 

392. 60 
85.65 
35.00 

29. 75 
38.50 
(8.00) 

39:-21 

201.01 

412 .50 

253 .70 

94 . 40 

.,.,4 , 731. 92 

75 .00 
TS _ ()() 

BUDGET ·ro 
DATE 

:w l,592.53 
166.60 
116.62 

5.00 
50.00 

104.13 
10.41 
41 .65 

116.62 
16.66 
13.33 
29.16 
83.30 

166.60 
16.66 
83.30 
41 . 65 
20.83 
12.50 
14 .58 
33.32 
16 . 66 
12.50 
16.66 

41 .65 
9.00 

68.72 

142.03 
16.66 
12.50 
41 .65 

.e>3 ,113.48 

ij05.51 
36.24 
82.47 
16.66 

q4Q .88 



---•-..... ... ...... 
Salaries .u> l,626.00 1,626.00 :i..1,592.53 
Fuel oil church 263.22 263.22 166.60 
Gas & electric church 116.71 116.71 116.62 
Organ service 5.00 
Church cleaning 97.64 97.64 50.00 
Repairs- bldg. & equip. 8.00 8.00 104.13 
Water 29.25 29.25 10.41 
Telephone- church 46.26 46.26 41.65 
Insurance- church 715.01 715.01 116.62 
Gas & electric-parsonage 11.67 11.67 16.66 
Telephone- parsonage 11.31 11.31 13.33 
Fuel oil- parsonage 24.53 24.53 29.16 
Church equipment 127.06 127.06 83.30 
Church supplies 80.88 80.88 166.60 
Music 16.66 
Church office 392":-60 392. 60 83.30 
FICA tax 85.65 85.65 41.65 
Organist expenses 35.00 35.00 20.83 
Church pinic 12.50 
Church notices 29.75 29. 75 14 .58 
Church paper 38.50 38.50 33 .32 
Flowers & decorati ons (8 .00) (8 .00) 16 . 66 
Poor fund 12.50 
Petty cash 39-;27 39-;27 16.66 
Car allowance & repairs 
gas & oil 201.01 201.01 41.65 
Hospital insurance 9.00 
Pension & relief 412.50 412 .50 68.72 
Assistant Pastors 
Pastor Emeritus 253.70 253.70 142 .03 
Receptions 16.66 
Choir 94.40 94 . 40 12.50 
Youth director 41.65 
Totals A ,731.92 .,.,4 , 731. 92 .,•3 , 113. 48 
EXPENDITURES-
BENEVOLENCE FUND :ii> ',¥ .,., 
Central Atlantic conference - 805.51 
Baltimore Federation 36.24 
United Church Home 82.47 
Other Benevolences 75.00 75 .00 16 .66 
Totals :u; 75.00 :ii, 75.00 940.88 
Total expenditures ·11'4, 806. 92 .... 4 , 806.92 :i;;4 ,054 .36 

~ii~~~f~~¥~r 
Expenditures over 
receipts ,i!J 833. 94 , , 83 ) .94 



CASH RECONCILIATION 
JANUARY 1965 

General Benevolence Fund 12-31-64 ~4 ,237.57 
Expenditures over Receipts-January 833.94 
General Benevolence Fund l..'.fil-65 .Jii3 , 4- 03. 63 
Emergency Fund 4,439.30 

Coca Cola Machine 
Withholding Tax-Not Due 
Poor Fund 

Memorial Fund 
Wills ,Bequests , & Others 

Total 

54.28 
159.10 

46 . 21 

Total All Cash 

-1;18 ' 102. 52 
5,596.07 
9 ,013.69 

-.~ 2 2 , 712 . 2 8 

ALFRED D. JOHNSON, JR. 
FINANCIAL SECRETARY 



NITED iV ANGELICAL CHURCH . 
--PINANCIAL REPORT YEAR 1964 _,. 

G JN ERAL B .~N SVO LJNC B .HJND 
RECEIPTS 
rfagular Envelopes 
S~i:ritual Bldgo lnvelopes 
Holiday El1velopes 
Communion E:..~velopes 
Initial Envelopes 
Other D~nations 
S~lf Da:.-·ial Es:.:velopes 
World Service 
Paint Fund 
Oyster Supper 
TOTAL RECDIPTS 
EXPEND I TURES 
GEN~RAL ?UND ~;ep ENDrrru:azs 
Flm:ers & D3cora tions 
A~e istant P?stures 
C::.r Al lowance 
c:1v.rch Cl coning 
Cl:.urch JI._ uipment 
C11urch Office 
Cl~urch Notices 
Vacation Bit le School Pi uidC 
CL 1n•ch Sn -,nlies 
S~ationery· P..:·jnting .Postage 
C!:x:.rch P--ner 
Fu~l Oil P _rsonage 
:Ft.1.el Oil CLu:rch 
I .•Z\tr ,=-.nce 
Music 
O·-: :an s ,~rvice 
P,.tor E :0ritus 
P .: . .:: ion & Rc~-~i:e 
G. · -.oline & Oil 
G: & El~ctric ~ Qrch 
G; :12 & El::-:ctric P .: ·.: o:;:1~"1:: e 
p ,i .t y C. : h 
R~c ::, tions 
RC? ~.irs ;to B:'.·: :s. 
R·;, .irs to 1:- · · i ·,:1ent 
S-. J ··ries 
8c ~ial Security T ~ 
T:ilenh-:me c;·u.rch 
T~ls~hone P : ~e onage 
0::.' • :,:nist K • ,ense 

1- ;.;e r 
'.POT AL G ~rCRAL .:,1UIJD 3XPEND ITUR3S 

BJNEVOLENCE .FUND ~P~NDITURES 
;:, c· .~ oa. A-~. : o~ctionment 
.A' 1~instrati •.)n Fund 
'G:.:1,1 S:1 rvice 

B .. l '; iomore FJ ,-i.,Jration 
0~.:._. 3r D::n ,.ti~ns 
TO'l1AL BEN.ZV-OLENCE _;ft.HID E:~:CNDI J:URES 
TOTAL :JXPElIDITURES 
EXPENDITURES OVER RECEIPTS 

::;33 ; 435 e.16 
3;862.71 
2,287.02 
2,195., 25 

"182036 
1;262 .. 94 
1,806.20 

384.90 
'133 .00 

1. 34 8. 27 
y46, 897 081 

:~ 135. 70 
50.00 

363.98 
741. 27 
807 .83 
324 .33 
157. 50 

· 221.85 
2,402~41 

879 . 94 
385.00 

"289.81 
1;767.90 
1,282.00 

378. 71 
60.00 

1,689.92 
825.00 
;:.12. 95 

1,433.87 
178. 94 
166.12 

· 1 23.62 
4 , 245 . 38 

"578 . 68 
18,271.50 

347. 37 
474.59 
135.80 
;:i40.00 

96.38 

,,ji ' ;000~00 
2,100 .00 

700.00 
435.00 

"353.09 
:} 8 488.09 " , -
,/ '7 ,056.44 
_; 958. 63 



.L'"\,_ 1 -'- 'V' ..LJ.. .l. - J.'"'--V.I.J..GESO 

Pt.1.el Oil CLurch 
I .1c·,tr?·.nce 
MUf:ic 
o··-: :an S:~rvice 
P, .tor E :G::ritus 
P ."' .>: ion & Re~. 3i:f 
G.· ,.Oline & Oil 
G • & El.:,ctric C' :,. rch 
G: :::: & El::ctric P .:·.: o:;1,1. ::e 
P • i .• t y C _ J h 
R ~ c ::,t ions 
R8 .'.irs . to B'.'_.,:;_ • s. 
R ·: , .irs to .::;· • i ·,:.1ent 
S, l ·· ries 
Sc ~ial Security T ~ 
T::lenh~ne c;-· arch 
TJ ls~hone P : ~2 onage 
0 ::.' • :-nist E:- :~use 
1- ;;er 

TOTAL GZN3nAL ~UND 3XPENDITURES 

B~NEVOLENCE FUND EXP3NDITURES 
;:, __ .-~oa. A--, ~ oL~t ionment 
A-.. 11:instrati -.:m Fund 
10:.: l •i S:-i rvice 

B .. l '; iomore F::: <";..:;ration 
OGJ .. 1 'J r D:i11 •.tiQnS 
TO·rAL BENEVOLENCE i UlID E:~.CNDI rURES 
TOTAL :JXPElIDITU:RES 
illCPENDITURES OVER RECEIPTS 

RECONCILATION OF CASH 
G . .: _ • 1 :: B ·:.Jc • p--_~:1: 1-1-64 
Exr, ·:: :~ i tures 
GPen 11. B1-•~ . i!', ·. ~i::1. 12-31-64 
E-- .:1 .,.>gency Fund 
C0ca Cola Machine 
' Ji thholding Tax nut due 
PoJr fund 
T€TAL 

Memorial 1u.nd not Dei)Osi ted 

;;;; , l:.>6 . 20 
958 .63 

Memorial fund Bradf'ord Pe<i. . --.sv g . , , J..oa.11 

·.fills, Bequ ; sts & Others 

Gii.A.Nl) TOTAL ALL ivIONEY 

1;767.90 
1,282.00 

378. 71 
60.00 

1,689.92 
825 .00 
;:.12. 95 

1,433.87 
178. 94 
166.12 

·123 . 62 
4 , 245 . 38 

"578.68 
18,271.50 

347 . 37 
474 .59 
135 .80 
Zi40.00 

96.38 

·,j) ' ; 000 ~00 
2,100.00 

700.00 
435.00 

'353 . 09 
'.) 8,488.09 
,,/ '7,856.44 
.: 958. 63 

~ 4~ 237 .57 
.,,, 4,439.30 

67 . 26 
429 . BB 

• 46 . 21 
:~ 9,220. 22 

i · 463 .00 
;,p 5 ; 009 . 07 
-.~ 9 .• 013 . 69 



NITED ~VANGELIC.AL CHURCH _, 
FINA.NCI.AL REPORT YEAR 1964 

G~NERAL B~IBVOLJNCB 1!1UND 
RECEIPTS 
n~euJ.ar Envelopes 
S,iritual Bldga Envelopes 
Holiday Envelopes 
C or.nmuni on E:;:::v el op es 
Ini t ia.l Envelopes 
Other D:}nations 
Solf D:a::-·icl E·:~velopes 
t-iferld Service 
Paint Fund 
Oyster Supper 
TOTAL RECEIPTS 
EXPEND I TURES 
Ci~N::;RAL mND ZXJ?ENDI1.rURES 
Flm,:ers & D:rnora tions 
A~eistant P ~stures 
C:i. r Allowance 
c:rn.rch Cl coning 
Cl2nrch ]}_ uipment 
Church Office 
C!~urch Notices 
Vacation Bil le School Pi uidc 
c;·,~,.rch Su ··nlies 
S~ationery· P..:·:i n ting .Postage 
C 1:T' .. 11 ch P :n er 
Fa~l Oil P_reonage 
:E\1.el Oil CLu.:rch 
I .1~\ tr ,::-.nce 
MUBic 
0·0: an S,:: rvice 
P, . t or E :eri tus 
P .~ .. ,' ion & Ro1.3if 
G.-.oline & Oil 
G.· • & El .:,ctric C>~;. rch 
G::'2 & ZL:ctric P .:·,:oa,'J..:e 
P : _. t y C. : h 
R-::e : _"J tions 
Re .'.irs . to B:'.·; .. s. 
R ·; , .irs to .:J· • • i -~:,1ent 
S, :1. ·ries • 
Sc ~ial Security T ~ 
T :: lenh '.)Ile m· ur ch 
T~ls~hone P : ~eonage 
0 ::..' • ,:;nist K- :ense 

1- ;;e r 
'l'OTAL G.J:l'f:J;RAL ~1UND 3XPENDITURES 

BJNEVOLENCE FUND EXP~NDITURES 
S . ::iod. A--. : Ol1 t iorunent 
A:.,1:instrati •)n Fund 
rc:.:lc1 S:-i rvice 

R .1 '; iomore F::i .--i..Jration 
O·i:;j _ _. -'J r D :)'• :,. t i~ns 
TO'l1AL BENEVOLENCE l UlID EXP:CNDI l1URES 
TOTAL :-;)XPElIDITU:IBS 
EXPENDITURES OVER RECEIPTS 

~33;435 .. 16 
3;862.71 
2,287.02 
2,195.25 

'182036 
1,262.94 
1,806.20 

384.90 
' 133.00 

1. 34-8. 27 
""46, 897 081 

:~ 135.70 
50.00 

363.98 
741. 27 
807. 83 
324.33 
157. 50 

· 221.85 
2,402~41 

879 0 94 
385.00 

'289 .81 
l; 767 a 90 
1,282.00 

378. 71 
60.00 

1,689.92 
825.00 
t:.12. 95 

1,433.87 
178.94 
166.12 

·1 23.62 
4,245.38 

"578.68 
H3, 271. 50 

347. 37 
474.59 
1 35 .80 
S40.00 

96.38 

-~ 'L-J <:JOO~ 00 
2,l00G00 

700..,00 
435.00 

·353,.09 
:} 8,488.09 
... 1 •7 ,856.44 
,; 959. 63 



Aeeistant P~stures 
C ::.1' Al lowance 
c:rn.:rch Cl coning 
c ;2urch K. uipment 
C:O.urch Office 
Cl~urch lfotices 
Vacation Bible School Pi u£dc 
CJ·.~1.rch Su ·,nlies 
S~ationeri·P ~inting Postage 
C!'.X:r ch P:ner 
Fu()l Oil P _ reonage 
Pt.1.el Oil CLu.:rch 

Mus ic 
o--~ .an S.::rvice 
P, . . t or E :e:ritus 
P .: .f: ion & Ro~.3if 
G. --Oline & 011 
G: & El .,,ctric C1 .?.rch 
G::12 & El::ctric l? .: ;::0,1,1.::e 
P·i . t ;y- C. ::h 
R~e :: Jtions 
Ro 1.irs.to B:'..-::. s. 
ii ; , .:i.rs to .2· • i , ::1en t 
S,l ·ries • 
Sc ~ial Security T ~ 
T:,lenh ::me c;·· urch 
TJls~hone P : ~eonage 
O:..· • :• ri. ist E~ - :~nse 
f. ;; e r 

1.l'OT.AL G.J:NsiiAL ~?UND 3XPENDITURE~:i 

BJNEVOLENCE .FUND EXP~NDITURES 
;:; __ .~ od. A--. ~o:;.~tionment 
A

0 

,r:instrati •Jn Fund 
ra :.: 1 <1 S:-i rvice 

B .l •; iomore FJ ..-~.Jr a tion 
Oi:; l ., 'J r D:r, :.t i~ns 
TO'l1AL BENEVOLENCE l UiID E::P:CNDI rURES 
TOTAL ::;;XPElIDITURES 
illCPENDITURES OVER RECEIPTS 

RECONCILATION OF CASH 
Ge.l'J 11 BL>W. ]r·_:'lr: 1-1-64 
Exr:, --~: :~. i tures 
GPen 1 1. B::r• •~. :i!"': -. ~"i(1. 12-31-64 
E·· ~.-:gency Fu.na. 
Coca Cola Machine 
'Ji thholding ·:rax n0t due 
PoJr Fund 
'NTAL 

Memorial 1und n ot Deposited 
Memorial Fund Bradford Fe~. 0vg. 
~fills, Bequ Jsts & Uthers 

G rt..iUiJl) TOTAL ALL :i~IONEY 

Loa.11 

50.00 
363.98 
741. 27 
807. 83 
324.33 
157.50 

· 221.85 
2,402~41 

879 D 94 
385.00 

'289.81 
1;767<>90 
1, 282.00 

378. 71 
60.00 

1,689.92 
825.00 
;;,12. 95 

1,433.87 
178. 94 
166.12 

· 1 23.62 
4,245.38 

"578.68 
18,271.50 

347. 37 
474.59 
1 35 .80 
S4 0.00 

96.38 

·,j) ''J 000~00 
2 ,100000 

700 000 
435 .00 

'353.09 
} 8,488.09 
"'1 '7. 85 6 .44 
,: 958. 63 

~ 4~ 237.57 
\1' 4,439.30 

67. 26 
4 29 .88 

• 46. 21 
?~ 9,220. 22 

i '463.00 
~ 5; 009 .07 
·,-r 9 a 013. 69 


